

No. 23-60230

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; NATHANIEL FISCHER;

PHILLIP ARONOFF,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Case No. 2:21-cv-02536-PSG-PLA

**CLIENTEARTH AND THE SHAREHOLDER
COMMONS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

RUSHING McCARL LLP

Ryan McCarl, Cal. State Bar No. 302206

John Rushing, Cal. State Bar No. 331273

Davit Avagyan, Cal. State Bar No. 336350

Rushing McCarl LLP | 2219 Main St. No. 144 | Santa Monica, CA 90405

T: (310) 896-5082 | E: info@rushingmccarl.com

Counsel for Amici ClientEarth and The Shareholder Commons

**CLIENTEARTH AND THE SHAREHOLDER COMMONS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b) and Fifth Circuit Rule 29.1, ClientEarth and The Shareholder Commons move for leave to file a 5,789-word amicus brief in support of Respondent Securities Exchange Commission (SEC).

Proposed amici have contacted counsel for Petitioner National Center for Public Policy Research, Respondent Securities Exchange Commission, and Intervenor National Association of Manufacturers. Counsel for each party responded that they do not oppose the filing of the amicus brief.

I. Identity and Interests of Amici Curiae

Movants ClientEarth and The Shareholder Commons are prospective amici curiae with unique expertise and strong interests in the outcome of this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	5
Amicus Curiae Brief of ClientEarth and The Shareholder Commons .	6
I. Introduction	6
II. Historical Background: The Origins of Rule 14a-8	12
III. NAM’s arguments are built on flawed premises and unfounded factual assertions, as shown by both its mischaracterization of climate change as an ideological rather than financial concern and its conflation of management and shareholder interests.	15
A. Because climate change is a systemic financial risk, it is also a material concern for all individual businesses.	23
B. Shareholders have strong interests in protecting investments from systemic risks like climate change, and their interests often diverge from those of management.	28
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Service	34
Certificate of Compliance	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

JANA Master Fund, Ltd. v. CNET Networks, Inc., 954 A.2d 335 (Del. Ch. 2008)7
Joy v. North, 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982)30
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)17
Trinity v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 792 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015)7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. Section 404(a)(1)(C).....28
 7 C.F.R. § 10659 (1942)13
 Unif. Prudent Investor Act § 3.28

Other Authorities

Adolf Berle & Gardiner Means, *The Modern Corporation & Private Property*, 128-129 (1932, 1968).....12
 Burton G. Malkiel, *A Random Walk Down Wall Street* (2015).....28
 CFI Team, *Stranded Assets* (last accessed Sept. 12, 2023)23
 Coral Davenpart, Heat Is Costing the U.S. Economy Billions in Lost Productivity, *N.Y. Times* (July 31, 2023)18
 Fin. Stability Oversight Council, *Report on Climate Related Financial Risk 2021* 10 (2021).....17
 Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP, *A Legal Framework for Impact 27* (2021).....31
 Gallagher, *CEO and Executive Compensation Practices, 2020 Edition*28
 Hans Pörtber et al., *IPCC Sixth Assessment Report Summary for Policymakers* (2022).18
 Jon Lukomnik & James P. Hawley, *Moving Beyond Modern Portfolio Theory: Investing That Matters*, Routledge (April 30, 2021).....30

Kosmas Papadopoulos, *The Long View: The Role of Shareholder Proposals in Shaping U.S. Corporate Governance (2000-2018)*, Harv. L. Sch. Forum on Corp. Governance (Feb. 6, 2019)11

Laura Jaramillo et al., *Climate Challenges in Fragile and Conflict-Affected States (2023)*.....18

Lucian Bebchuck, et al. , *Towards Board Declassification in One-Hundred S&P 500 and Fortune 500 Companies*.....11

Melissa Barbanell, *A Brief Summary of the Climate and Energy Provisions of the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022*, World Resources Inst. (Oct. 28 2022)24

Network for Greening the Financial System, *A Call for Action: Climate Change as a Source of Financial Risk 4 (2019)*..... 19, 20

Rachel Teo & Willemijn Verdegaaal, *Integrating Climate Scenario Analysis into Investment Management: A 2023 Update 23 (2023)*.....20

John Roe and Kosmas Papadopoulos, *2019 U.S. Executive Compensation Trends*, Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (April 16, 2019).....28

Sonali Paul, *Glass Lewis recommends vote against Woodside Petroleum’s climate plan*, REUTERS (May 9, 2022) 25, 26

Staff of Div. of Corp. Fin., SEC, 96th Cong., 2d Sess., *Report On Corporate Accountability 136 (Comm. Print 1980)*7, 14

Stephen Davis, et al., *What They Do with Your Money (2016)*.....29

Steve Keen, *Loading the DICE Against Pensions*, 13 (2023)21

Subodh Mishra, *The Rise of Climate Litigation*, Harv. L. Sch. Forum on Corp. Governance (Mar. 3, 2022).....24

Susheela Peres da Costa & Paul Chandler, *Active Ownership 2.0: The Evolution Stewardship Urgently Needs 5 (2019)*.....30

Swiss Re Institute, *The Economics of Climate Change (2021)*20

The Shareholder Commons, *Climate Change and the Engagement Gap (2022)*.....21

UNEP Fin. Initiative, *Why Environmental Externalities Matter to Institutional Investors* (2011).....29

Viviane Clement et al., *Groundswell Part 2: Acting on Internal Climate Migration* (2021).....18

Willy C. Shih, *Climate Regulations Are About to Disrupt Global Shipping*, *Harv. Bus. Rev.* (Oct. 21, 2022).....24

Yann Chavaillaz et al., *Exposure to Excessive Heat and Impacts on Labour Productivity Linked to Cumulative CO2 Emissions*, *Sci. Reps.* (2019).....18
